noo

T (0-2019-27)

ORDINANCE NUMBER 0. 20989 (NEW SERIES)

'DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE SEP 27 2018

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING AN INCREASE TO THE COST
LIMIT FOR CONTRACT ALTERATIONS FOR UTILITIES
UNDERGROUNDING PROGRAM PILOT PROJECT BLOCK
8R IN THE PALM CITY COMMUNITY.

WHEREAS, San Diego Municipal Code Chapter 2, Article 2, Division 30 Alterations in
Contracts sets the limit on alterations in contracts (change orders) without City Council approval
to $500,000 for major public works contracts and to $200,000 for all other contracts; and

WHEREAS, Utility Undergrounding Program (UUP) projects ére not part of the Capital
Improvement Budget and change orders for these projects typically may not exceed $200,000
without City Council approval; and

WHEREAS, to achieve the UUP goal of providing completed pilot projects with reduced
duration of éonstruction, City staff has determined that increasing the change order limit will aid
with project efficiency and streamlining; and

WHEREAS, City staff will notify the Council any time the original $200,000 change
order limit is exceeded under the new authority provided by this action; NOW, THEREF ORE,

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

Section 1. Notwithstanding the regulations contained in San Diego Municipal Code
Chapter 2, Article 2, Division 30 Alterations in Contracfs, the Mayor or his designee is hereby
authorized to execute changé orders necessary to fulfill the purpose of the contract made by
written agreement and in an amount not to exceed $500,000 for the’UU'P Pilot Project Block &R,

contingent upon the Chief Financial Officer providing one or more certificates that the funds

necessary for expenditures are, or will be, on deposit with the City Treasurer.

-PAGE 1 OF 2-

TR

H5T
a/2s/18



(0-2019-27)

Section 2. That a full reading of this ordinance is dispensed with prior to passage, a
written copy having been made.available to the Council and the public prior to the day of its
passage.

Section 3. That this ordinance shall take effect and be in force on the thirtieth day from

and after its final passage.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

o L
Ryan P&\C)errityf & S

Deputy City Attorney

RPG:ecw

August 23,2018

Or.Dept: Public Works Dept.
Doc. No.: 1819359

I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordmance was gas&ed by the Council of the City of .
San Diego, at this meeting of

ELIZABETH S. MALAND
City Clerk

Approved: CI/ ) 7 / ’&/

(date)

Vetoed:

(date) ' KEVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor

-PAGE 2 OF 2-



" " oEp 25 2018

Passed by the Council of The City of San Diego on , by the following vote:
Councilmembers Yeas Nays Not Present Recused
Barbara Bry %1 0 O (]
Lorie Zapf 0 ] Z( O]
Chris Ward ] UJ Z/ []
Myrtle Cole Z/ ’ ] Ul U]
Mark Kersey JZ/ U 0 U]
Chris Cate JZ/ U U ]
Scott Sherman i U Z/ U
David Alvarez B/ U U] U]
Georgette Gomez U ] B/ H

Date of final passage SEP 37 2018

KEVIN L. FAULCONER

AUTHENTICATED BY: Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.

RPN ELIZABETH S. MALAND

:~. City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.
1 l.f-' o '\,.:-.\ By %LACLMM?L’ Deputy

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing ordinance was not finally passed until twelve calendar days had
elapsed between the day of its introduction and the day of its final passage, to wit, on

SEP 11 2018 _and on SEP 27 2018

I FURTHER CERTIFY that said ordinance was read in full prior to passage or that such reading was
dispensed with by a vote of five members of the Council, and that a written copy of the ordinance was made
available to each member of the Council and the public prior to the day of its passage.

S

e ELIZABETH S. MALAND

O
A

/(Seal) L , City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.
T \ :
A By, , Deputy

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California

20389

Ordinance Number O-




